of the valid applications for the excess Rights Shares, in accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters in respect of the Underwritten

Shares have been fully discharged.

INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$62.09 million and the

net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the relevant expenses are approximately

HK$56.30 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in

the section headed “Letter from the Board – Reasons for and Benefits of the Rights Issue and

Intended Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus.

4

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, based on the public information available, the table below sets out

the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and after completion of the

Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion of
the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue

No. of
issued Shares  Approx. %

No. of
issued Shares Approx. % (4)

Ms. Zhu Yufei (1) 517,161,755 11.66 633,828,421 10.72

Ms. Wang Aier (2) 401,412,379 9.05 535,216,505 9.05

Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen (3) 372,989,671 8.41 372,989,671 6.31

Holders of Convertible

Preference Share(s) – – – –

Public Shareholders 3,143,451,169 70.88 4,371,318,701 73.92

Total 4,435,014,974 100 5,913,353,298 100

Notes:

(1) Ms. Zhu Yufei is (i) beneficially interested in 167,161,755 Ordinary Shares; (ii) deemed to be interested

in 150,000,000 Ordinary Shares through Hongchang International Investment Limited (“Hongchang”);

and (iii) deemed to be interested in 200,000,000 Ordinary Shares through Hongyuan Investment Limited

(“Hongyuan”), both being her controlled corporations immediately before the completion of the Rights

Issue. Ms. Zhu Yufei, through Hongchang and Hongyuan, has taken up 116,666,666 Right Shares

provisionally allotted to Hongchang and Hongyuan, and will be interested in 633,828,421 of the issued